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V I C E P R E S I D E N T 
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C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 
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C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

J O R G E S . M E N D Q Z A 
C H I E F A D M I N I S T R A T I V E O F F I C E R 

June 12, 2012 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District II 
811 S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re' Achen Frey DM Battery 
30-015-24536 
Section 14, T17S-R25E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

RECEIVED 
JUN 1 3 201Z 

NMOCD ARTESIA 

Dear Mr. Bratcher, 

Enclosed please find a Form C-141, Final Report for the above captioned site regarding 
releases on March 20, 2012 (2RP-1075) and April 5, 2012 (2RP-1117). The April 5, 
2012 release occurred over a small portion ofthe original release area. Impacted soils 
within the bermed/unlined battery of to the above mentioned site were excavated and 
hauled to an NMOCD approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation samples 
were taken and sent to an NMOCD approved laboratory. Enclosed are the analytical 
reports, results show TPH and BTEX, to be below RRAL's, based on a site ranking of 
zero (depth to ground water recorded at 135' per NMOSE, Section 14, T17S-R25E); 
Yates Petroleum Corporation requests closure based on impacted soils 
excavated/hauled to an approved NMOCD disposal facility and analytical results. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 575-748-4111. 

Thank you. 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Amber Cannon 

Environmental Regulatory Agent /anc 
Enclosure(s) 

K A T H Y H . P O R T E R 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 
T R E A 5 U R E R 





Achen Frey DM Battery 

Analyt ical Report-
H200474 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-1 Release Area 3/28/2012 Grab r 539.8 11200 13200 24400 11,800 

S1-2 Release Area 3/28/2012 Grab 2' 162.71 4220 5410 9630 10,000 

fmmm • 
siReleasejAreas; 

tIP.3/28/2012 * GraV ;''_ • - / ^ l \ . v T ^ ~ ND 
t,if> * 

' T4 7»* *i8oo:-

:;JRel,ea'se;Area^ £333/28/20,1-2 ' „ ^"Grab < - ,ND ' " "ND" '2925 

.'ReleaseArea"; 11̂ 3/28/20,12 Grab r 0 345 37 3 268, ^"365:3, ••-:

;.;X464: \>r 

• ~ : ???S3-2- ' ;3*v ' i - Release Area :'3/28/2012 Grab 2' 0.071 13 8 • i4o: ' \ : 153 :8 , ; "•'̂ eoi'C* 
•• Release.Area ; i , 3/28/2012 ' • , Grab . .1'J 1.235 44.5 ;>306 ; „ 350.5 - 3,680 

\ Rel ease. Area i^f/B'/?oi'2t2 * •-..' Grab .% ̂  . 5.418 -444 i ft|l0*r 1154 | . 7.860. 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Analyt ica l Report-

H200474 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-4 Release Area 4/10/2012 Grab 4' 109.29 1770 3660 5430 4,000 

S1-5 Release Area 4/10/2012 Grab 5' 118.11 1320 2480 3800 2,240 

^Ra'ejsc: An,aL » N D ? ""N05 S^NDS! 
j * r - ' - * ¥ ^ 
*Reie'HsevAte"d+ T*.;«4 10'20,1'2.-.-; 5»SW . G r a B i * / --

• * • *r 
&30 7 1 * i?843_ G090) ^•,.603349 «. .••iw/.u-i... 

^RelfrtS" Area • * 4 10 201/ 7 ̂ 3 f « -.GrSTTVr.- J£ND',< ^ 0SI3E ~ * 5 8 1 ? $ ^ t - 1':B005B 

• f * "< . .S4-4 ' ' "v^ ' * " 
-T i'V'''1 "' 

. Release-Area ," 'M '4/10/20125'' „ . -'iC Grab " - - 4 : # ; > 24 716 304. 662 • - -9661: •'"[•¥3;-360-' :-

S4-5 . ; ' i ; - A 
Release Area' , 4/10/2012' . Grab . 5 ' . .' . 28.03.1- ND . 217 -.217 -2^320 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Analyt ica l Report-
H201015 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-6 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 6' 31.858 163 462 625 2,000 

S1-7 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 7' 20.65 132 406 538 1,310 

S1-8 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 8' 55.22 501 1150 1651 1,580 

Analyt ica l Report-

H201180 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-9 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 9' ND ND ND ND 1,920 

S1-10 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 10' ND ND ND ND 736 

: / ^ ; . - g 4 - 6 ' " Release Area ' Z 4/30/2012 . Grab . ;T • N/A " • N/AV N/A N/A •. 464 

Site Ranking is ZERO (0). Depth to Ground Water >100' (approx. 135', Section 14-17S-25E, per NMOSE). 

All results are ppm.Chlorides for documentation. 

Released: 35 B/PW, 11 B/O; Recovered: 30 B/PW, 11 B/O. Release Date: 3/20/2012 



h C / \ R D l N A L 
I L a b o r a t d r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 03, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/29/12 9:40. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/ileld/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ; geRage :1go f j5^ | 



A R D ! N A L 
a b o r a t o r i e s 

( ) 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

03/29/2012 
04/03/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

Sample ID: S l - 1 (H200745-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson . 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

11800 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 2 (H200745-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

10000 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC ' RPD 

108 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S2 - 1 (H200745-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC . ' RPD 

336 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S2 - 2 (H200745-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 352 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 " 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE liability and Oamages. Cardinal's liability and dlenfs exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, snail be limited to me amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, Induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal witrtn thirty (30) days after compleBon of lhe applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be table for Incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without llmltaoon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of lhe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|;. ' Page 2;of;5̂  W,| 
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L a b o r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For. 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 
04/03/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012-
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S3 - 1 (H200745-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD 

464 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S3 - 2 (H200745-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP , 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 608 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S4 - 1 (H200745-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3680 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S4 - 2 (H200745-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 7860 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's nablllty and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, Induding those for negligence and" 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequenbal damages, 
Induding, without llmltaoon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, lis subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related w ihe performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Idenofied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|?̂ g;;?,ag|̂ :3rô f̂ ;̂;̂  
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L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chlonde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dlenfs exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based Ln contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pakj by dient fbr analyses. ' All daims, induding those fbr negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or comequenOal damages, 
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
dam Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of~ | 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon Project Name: Achen Frey Battery 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Project #: _ 

Project Loc: 

PO #: 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

1032020 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 

Sampler Signature: AiiWioflA Ct 

Fax No: 

e-mail: 

Report Format: GO Standard E U T R R P CZI NPDES 

acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER #: 

it 
m 

Y\ZDD~1L\<h FIELD CODE 

a. 
o 
Q 
cn 
c 
c 
c 
'&) 
a 
ta 

a 
a a 

rs 
c 

UJ 

CO 
0) 

Q 

CO 

E 

Preservation & tt of Containers I Matrix 

g) o 
5 £ 

Analyze For: 

TCLP. 

TOTAL. 

S1-1 r v 3/28/2012 9:00 AM 

S1-2 2' 3/28/2012 9:00 AM 

A S2-1 V 3/28/2012 9:10 AM 

Ji 
5 

S2-2 2' 2' 3/28/2012 9:10 AM X 

S3-1 3/28/2012 9:20 AM X 

i> S3-2 2' 3/28/2012 9:20 AM X 

S4-1 1- 3/28/2012 9:30 AM X 

S4-2 2' 3/28/2012 9:30 AM X 

Special Instruct ions: i ^iK.-l'iL'.l-.' Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 
on a separate report Thank you. 

Relinquished by 

Cu v\3b -^v Uaun, »\isr\ 
Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

' balii ̂ 2 

Dale 

Time 

4%; 
Time 

Time 

Received b y : 7 1 

ceived by: 

Received by ELOT 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Time 

Laboratory Commen ts : 
Sample Containers Intact? -
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels ori container's) ••: . 
Custody seals on conlainer(s) 
Custody seals on ppqler(s); 
Sample Hand Delivered 

by Sampler/Client Rep ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

P : ; :Pa^5:of 5 ^ ; 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 03, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/29/12 9:40. 

Cardinal Laboratones is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred cettif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

lr;tPag^oflMp| 



A L 
b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 1 (H200745-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* 14.8 1.00 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99 

Toluene* 85.3 1.00 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* 81.7 1.00 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66 

Total Xylenes* 358 3.00 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07 

Qualifier 

Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 155% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 11200 100 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 13200 100 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 199 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to me amount paid by client fbr analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made tn wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequenbal damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, toss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| :Page:,2'of 11y j 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 -
Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sampie ID: S l - 2 (H200745-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 3.61 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99 

Toluene* 23.3 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* 24.8 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66 

Total Xylenes* 111 1.50 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 152% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS . % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 4220 100 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 5410 100 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Swrogate. l-Chlorooctadecane 

217% 

115% 

55 5-154 

57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Babillty and client's exdusrve remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or art , shaD be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Ail daims, Induding those for negligence and 

any ottter cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without llmitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



l_a.fc> o r a t o r i 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sampie Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S2 - 1 (H200745-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 - _ 4.99 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 . 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.13 - 106 2.00 : •. 5.66 

Total Xylenes* ^.ISO- 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99 8% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 14.7 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 1800 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Swrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 112% 55 5-154 

Swrogate-I-Chlorooctadecane 116% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratones *=Accredited Analvte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall « deemed waived unless made in wnung and received try Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without Jlmitaoon, business mterrupOofs, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ; Page 4 ,of 1 1 | 
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L a b . o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S2 - 2 (H200745-04) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 ' 4.99 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.2 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

-Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 292 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 120 % 55 5-154 

Swrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 104% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exdusrve remedy for any daim ansing, whether based In contract or tort; shall be limited to die amount paid by rJent for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal wrthin thirty [30) days after completion of die applicable service. [n no event shall Cardinal be Bable far Incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without BmrtaDon, Business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors anstng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only ta tne samples identified above. This report snaO not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S3 - 1 (H200745-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 14.3 

Toluene* 0.139 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 - 14.3 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 . 14.4 

Total Xylenes* 0.206 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34 106 6.00 ' . 14.9 

Qualifier 

Surrogate-4-Bromofluoroben:ene (PIL 103% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 37.3 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 268 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 128% 55 5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109% 57 6-158 

-Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consetruennal damages, 

induding, without Cmttaoon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval Of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ; :Page.6:of ;1.i ,• | 
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C I / V R D - l - l \ l f \ !_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S3 - 2 (H200745-06) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD • Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 14.3 

Toluene* 0.071 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 - : ' 14.3 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 14.4 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34 106 6.00 " - ' 14.9 ' 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO CS-C10 13.8 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 140 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

119 % 55.5-154 

111% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dienfs exdusive remedy fbr any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All "claims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shaB be deemed waived unless made in wrrHng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of die applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaD not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones ~ ~ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

j / ;Page 7 oriT;; | 



n 
A L 

L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 1 (H200745-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 14.3 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 14.3 

Ethylbenzene* 0.165 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 14.4 

Total Xylenes* 1.07 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34 106 6.00 14.9 

Swrogate • 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 113 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO CS-C10 44.5 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 306 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctadecane 

126 % 55 5-154 

112% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dienfs exdusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shaD be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those fbr negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall oe deemed waived unless made In wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Sable for incidental or consequential damages, 

" including, without llmitabon, business nterruprions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



n 
C A R D S N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 2 (H200745-08) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 14.3 

Toluene* 0.429 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 14.3 

Ethylbenzene* 0.859 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 14.4 

Total Xylenes* 4.13 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34 106 6.00 - • 14.9-

Surrogate' 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 139% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

"Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 444 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 710 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

125 % 55 5-154 

971% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories ' *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE LUbritty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to die amount part by dient for anatyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wndng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of rhe applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without BrrataQon, business intemupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples IdenOfted above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. " 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|y?gr?age<9^f^^{ 



n 
C A R D I N A 
L a b o r a t o r i e PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based m contract or torr, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for anatyses. AQ daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30} days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or corrsequential damages, 

induding, without imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whettier such 

daim is based upon any of trie above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shaB not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

[/••Page'10;bf IT;-^! 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: A m b e r Cannon 

C o m p a n y Name Yates Petro leum Corporat ion 

Project Name: 

Project #: 

Achen Frey Battery 

30-015-24536 

C o m p a n y Address: 105 South 4 th Street 

Ci ly /State/Zip: Ar tes ia, N M 88210 

Te lephone No: 575-748-4111 

Project Loc: Eddy County 

PO#: 1032020 

Fax No: Report Format: H Standard I I T R R P • NPDES 

Sampler Signature: A i l Y \ l c w L A - ( r t / y l / v t J - A e-mail: acannon@vatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

O R D E R # : 

it 
m 

' r \ Z 0 D 1 L \ ^ FIELD CODE 

a 
a 
Ol 
C 
c to 

tt) 
E 
l - ' 

Piebervation & U of Containers Matrix 

Analyze For: 

TCLP 

TOTAL 

S1-1 3/28/2012 9:00 A M X X 

S1-2 2' 2' 3/28/2012 9:00 A M 

3L S2-1 3/28/2012 9:10 A M 

S2-2 2' 3/28/2012 9:10 A M 

3 S3-1 3/28/2012 9:20 A M 

S3-2 3/28/2012 9:20 A M 

S4-1 3/28/2012 9:30 A M 

S4-2 3/28/2012 9:30 A M 

Special Instructions: ! ! -.: I • '-r i;.-! ' , L i t , : ; . : Ltj.'-. i ;uii'.:'i 

on a separate report Thank you. 

P lease show BTEX results as m g / k g . P lease put chlor ides 

Relinquished by. 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

Date 

ci-Mo 
Time 

Received ov. / i' 

Ijeceived by ' 

Time Received by ELOT: 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Laboratory Comments: 
Sample Containers Intact?' -
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels on containers) ' 
Custody seals ori containers) 
Custody seals on cbpler(s), 
Sample Hand Delivered 

by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

Y, ' N 
' N 
N ; • 
N 

-N , -
N 
N 

FedEx Lone Star 

°C 

I Page 11 of 11 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (S75) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 17, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/12/12 9:35. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation-
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Tnhalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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R D ! M A L 
b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 4 (H200842-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 1.29 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80 

Toluene* 13.9 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84 

Ethylbenzene* 17.1 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 77.0 1.50 04/17/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53 

Surrogate- 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 152 % 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 1770 100 04/14/2012 ND 191 95.6 200 6.82 

DRO >C10-C28 3660 100 04/14/2012 ND 208 104 200 3.99 

Swrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate • 1-Chlorooctadecane 

184% 55 5-154 

157% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusrve remedy for any daim ansing, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. AO daims, Induding those fbr negligence and 

any other cause wnatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out Of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 10 | 



n 
C A R D I N A L 
L a . b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 5 (H200842-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* 2.01 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80 

Toluene* 16.3 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84 

Ethylbenzene* 18.2 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 81.6 1.50 04/17/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53 

Qualifier 

Surrogate' 4-Bromofluorobenzem (PIL 147% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 1320 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 2480 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate. l-Chlorooctane 153 % 55 5-154 

Swrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 126% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE UaWity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, mdudlng those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrrang and received by Cardinal within Shirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequenoal damages, 

Induding, Mthout limrtaoon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by" Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|• Page 3 of 10 | 



n 
C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748^635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: WT - 1 (H200842-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD- Qualifier 

Benzene* < 0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 " 2.80 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 0.210 0.150 04/16/2012 ND 6.61 uo 6.00 2.53 

Surrogate' 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate' 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 

98 5% 55 5-154 

981% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's [lablpty and dient's exdusive remedy lor any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, snail be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All daims, Indudhig those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and recewed by CardLnal within thirty (30) days after complebon of tne applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business intemrpbons, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates ar successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idennfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in Kill with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D l IM A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: GLH - 5 (H200842-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 04/17/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80 

Toluene* 2.51 0.200 04/17/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 - 2.84 

Ethylbenzene* 7.70 0.200 04/17/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00- - 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 20.5 0.600 04/17/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 • 2.53 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 843 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 6090 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctadecane 

155 % 

IS! % 

55 5-154 

57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilrty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exduswe remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shal] be limited to the amount paid Dy dient fbr analyses. AH daims, Induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall De deemed waived unless made in wndng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compleDon of the appllcaDle service. In no event shall Caiqlnal De liable for madental' or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business interrupoons, loss of use, or loss af profits uicurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idengfted above. This report shafl not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardura! Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



n 
C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: GLH - 6 (H200842-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.58 

Toluene* 0.163 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.346 

Ethylbenzene* 0.398 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 0.140 

Total Xylenes* 1.45 0.150 04/17/2012 ND 6.65 111 6.00 0.890 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroben:ene (PIL 147% 64 4-134 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <100 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 581 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate- 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

99 6% 55 5-154 

114% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause vvtwrsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compledon of the applicable service. In no event shaB Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business iwerruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaD not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t d r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 4 (H200842-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.356 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.00 100 •2.00- 1.58 

Toluene* 2.90 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.346 

Ethylbenzene* 3.56 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 • 0.140 

Total Xylenes* 17.9 0.150 04/17/2012 ND 6.65 111 6.00 ' 0.890 

Surrogate • 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 137% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 304 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 662 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate -1-Chlorooctadecane 

115% 55 5-154 

119% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy fbr any claim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wntlng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of die applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequenbal damages, 

induding, iwrnout Uirutabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 5 (H200842-07) 
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.811 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 " 1.58 

Toluene* 3.81 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.346 

Ethylbenzene* 4.31 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 - • 0.140 

Total Xylenes* 19.1 0.150 04/17/2012 ND 6.65 111 6.00 0.890 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 175% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <100 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 217 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate' 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate- 1-Chlorooctadecane 

90.7% 55.5-154 

101 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy fbr any daim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client fbr analyses. All daims, Indudktg those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made In wnhng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequennal damages, 

Induding, without llmitaDon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss uf profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to die performance of the services heieunder by Cardinal, regarafess of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idenufied above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



€ Z f \ R D I INJ . / \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chlonde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Carnages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client fbr analyses. Al) daims, Induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnong and received by Cardial within thirty (30) days after compleDtm of the applicable service In no event shall Caidlnal Be liable for Incidental or consequenual damages, 
including, without Hmitaoon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sudi 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Idenofied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in fuU with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



c ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs. NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon Project Name: Achen Frey Battery 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

Project #: 

Project Loc: 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

City/State/Zip: 

Telephone No: 

Artesia, NM 88210 PO#: 1032020 

575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format: H Standard O T R R P • NPDES 

Sampler Signature: ftxv\K< A C A , KI\ M U W \ e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER #: 

ca 

5 FIELD CODE 

a 
cn 

c 
'•a 
c 
UJ 

E 
r -

Preservation & # of Containers Matrix 

f 8 
« in 
S a 

•B B 

s s. 

Analyze For:. 
TCLP 

TOTAL 

1 S1-4 4' 4 " 4/10/2012 11 00 AM X X 

1 S1-5 5' 5' 4/10/2012 11 05 AM X 

WT-1 1' r 4/10/2012 11 10 AM X 

GLH-5 5' 5' 4/10/2012 11 15 AM 

GLH-6 6' 6* 4/10/2012 11 20 AM X 

la S4-4 4' 4' 4/10/2012 11 25 AM 

S4-5 5' 5' 4/10/2012 11 30 AM 

Special Instructions: Y.' i . ' : :?!--L;i!., i 'I !Si:•••-", • <U 'cri., 
on a separate report Thank you. 

Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by. 
A \ Yl/^rUvV(fY^ 

Relinquished by: 

Dale 

Dale 

Dale 

Time 

Time 

Received by: , 

M R̂ EeTved by. 

Received by ELOT. 

Rale 

T^ate" 

Dale 

Time 

Time 

Time 

Laboratory Comments: 
Sample Containers Intact? 
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels on cohlainer(s) 
Custody seals on cohtainer(s) 
Custody seals on cooler(s) 
Sample Hand Delivered 

by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Y 
N 
N 
H 
N 
N, 
N 
N 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

FedEx Lone Slar 
© ' -

'C 
f'J © 



n 
[ C A R D I N A L 
I L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 17, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/12/12 9:35. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy ofthe original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|;:;HPage;1vpf:5-::;:,| 



o 
L a b o r a t o r i e 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 4 (H200842-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

4000 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 

i Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 ' 11.3 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 5 (H200842-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

2240 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: WT -1 (H200842-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1100 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Sample ID: GLH - 5 (H200842-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte - • Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1070 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or corsequenbai damages, 
Including, without limitation, business interrupDorts, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hemunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except tn full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| , Page 2 6f,5 



n 
D I I M A L 

b o r a t o ri PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

04/12/2012 
04/17/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: GLH - 6 (H200842-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

1600 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400' 11.3 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S4 - 4 (H200842-06) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

3360 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 4 0 0 " 11.3 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S4 - 5 (H200842-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

2320 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be llmltsd to the amount paid by dient for analyses All daims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrtbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without fimitahon, business iriterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. Ths report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of, 5 | 
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• ^ C A R D S M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

* * Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnhng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sen/ice In no event shall Cardinal- be liable for incidental or consequenbal damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business InttrrupOons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Pro jec t M a n a g e r : A m b e r C a n n o n Project Name: A c h e n Frey Ba t te ry 

C o m p a n y N a m e Y a t e s Pe t ro leum Corpo ra t i on Project #: 3 0 - 0 1 5 - 2 4 5 3 6 

C o m p a n y A d d r e s s : 1 0 5 S o u t h 4 th Street Project Loc : E d d y C o u n t y 

C i t y /S ta te /Z ip : 

T e l e p h o n e N o : 

A r t e s i a , N M 88210 P O # : , 1 0 3 2 0 2 0 

5 7 5 - 7 4 8 - 4 1 1 1 or 5 7 5 - 5 1 3 - 8 7 9 9 Fax No : Report Format : H Standard [ Z J T R R P • NPDES 

Sampler Signature: ( l a \ K t A Cf\xAftiVfW\ e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.corn 

(lab use only) 

O R D E R # : 

c 
o 

5 \ \ W i M l & FIELD CODE 

a 
a a 

c 
c 

0) 
ca 

a 
a 
a 
cn 
c '•a 
c 
UJ 

a. 
£ 
ra 
</) 
(U 
E 

Preservation S # of Containers Matrix 

5 5 

Analyze For: 

TCLP 
TOTAL 

1 S 1 - 4 4 ' 4 ' 4 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 2 11 0 0 A M X 

S 1 - 5 5' 5 1 4 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 2 11 0 5 A M X 

W T - 1 V V 4 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 2 11 10 A M X 

G L H - 5 5' 5' 4 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 2 11 15 A M X 

G L H - 6 6' 6' 4 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 2 11 20 A M X 

J la S4-4 4 ' 4 ' 4 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 2 11 25 A M X 

S 4 - 5 5' 4 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 2 11 30 A M X X 

Special Instruct ions: i " - i . : v ' i ' i h \ ' . , i 'T -. 'J; ' '•.,>:'.. i t l - ' . i . 'A; 

o n a sepa ra te repor t T h a n k y o u . 

P lease s h o w B T E X resu l t s a s m g / k g . P lease pu t ch l o r i des 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

Dale 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Received by: , 

Received by 

Received by ELOT: 

"Date 

C^te 

Date 

Time 

•36 Time 

Time 

Laboratory Commen ts : 
Sample Containers Intact? 
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels on containers) 
Custody seals on container(s) 
Custody seals.on cooler(s) 
Sample Hand Delivered 

by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

Y 

Y 

N 
N 

: N 
N 
N , 
N 
N 

FedEx Lone Star 

°C 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 11, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/03/12 11:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditabon 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|. vPage:i;df {4, - | 



R D 1 N A L 
b > o r 3 . t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/03/2012 

05/11/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 6 (H201015-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

2000 16.0 05/07/2012 ND 400 

i Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 7 (H201015-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1310 16.0 05/07/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 8 (H201015-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1580 16.0 05/07/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Uabilrty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall he limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, tndudrng those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compieaon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal oe liable fbr inddental or consequenhai damages, 
induding, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by (Sent, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of cr related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|v: Page 2 of 4 , | 
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C A R D 1 N A L 
l_ca .bora . tcD r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

«** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chlonde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratones *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and cDenfs exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those ror negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall De deemed waived unless made In wntmg and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without llmltabon, business interruptions, kiss of use, or loss of profits incurred by cHent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report sfiaH not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| : ;^P^c^i3tof-4^n 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
' . 101 East Marland. Hobbs. NM 88240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Name: Achen Frey Battery 

C o m p a n y Name. Yates Petro leum Corporat ion Project #: 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

City /State /Z ip : 

Te lephone No : 

Artesia, N M 88210 PO#: 1032020 

575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format: D D Standard • TRRP • NPDES 

Sampler Signature: i Q U f l O k . K Coav rv r<V jL r ) 0 ermaii: acannon@vatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER* WZO f f i I 6 
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Preservation & of Containers' Matrix 
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Analyze For: 

TCLP. 
TOTAL 

S1-6 4/30/2012 2:10 P M X 

S1-7 4/30/2012 2:15 P M 

3. S1-8 8' 4/30/2012 2:20 P M 

Special Instruct ions: l i K i : fs&tfs?.}, £®'Mh •% CjMwnMjw. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides: 

on a separate report Thank you. 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

Date 

Date 

* Time 

Time 

Time 

Receive^ by: / j 

Received by: 

Received by ELOT: 

Date 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Laboratory. Comments: 
S t ^ p ^ . C ^ ^ n e r s l n t a i s t ? ^ . ' , 
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels c^'c^teinef i tsj i:.-=- £ ' ' 
Custody seats ori container(s) 

Sample Hand Deiiyered 
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

FedEx Lone Star 
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^ C A R D I N A L 

L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

( 

May 11, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/03/12 11:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.Qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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R D I N A I 

L a b o r a t o r i e : PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/03/2012 
05/11/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: Sl-6 (H201015-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.268 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 1.99 99.7 2.00 3.47 

Toluene* 3.14 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 2.80 

Ethylbenzene* 5.15 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 3.23 

Total Xylenes* 23.3 0.150 05/10/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.88 

Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 118% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 163 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 5.05 

DRO >C10-C28 462 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 173 86.7 200 3.21 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctadecane 

104% 

109% 

55.5-154 

57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient fbr analyses. AH daims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnting and received by Cardinal wichin thirty (3D) days after cornpleQon of the applcable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or corttequentjal damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business Interruprjons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related » the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Idenafled above. This report shall not be reproduced except [n fua with wntten approval of cardinal laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|;̂ HRage/2vofe6lMl 
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A R D I N A 
a b o r a t o r i e PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/03/2012 

05/11/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: Sl-7 (H201015-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* < 0.050 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 1.99 99.7 2.00 3.47 

Toluene* 1.34 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 2.80 

Ethylbenzene* 3.31 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 - 3.23 

Total Xylenes* 16.0 0.150 05/10/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.88 

Qualifier 

Surrogate-4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 201% 64 4-134 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 132 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 5.05 

DRO >C10-C28 406 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 173 86.7 200 3.21 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.8% 55 5-154 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 93 7 % 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dienfs exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based m contract or tort, snail be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All daims, Induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty £30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages, 
induding, without llmitabon, business Irfterrupoons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to lhe performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of die above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| : sRage3 3:pf 6: V | 
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C A R D I I M A 
L c B i B o rcBLto r i e PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/03/2012 
05/11/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: Sl-8 (H201015-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 05/10/2012 ND 1.99 99.7 2.00 - 3.47 

Toluene* 4.90 0.500 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 2.80 

Ethylbenzene* 8.32 0.500 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 '" 3.23 

Total. Xylenes* 42.0 1.50 05/10/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.88 

Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 147% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 501 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 5.05 

DRO >C10-C28 1150 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 173 86.7 200 3.21 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctadecane 

122 % 55 5-154 

110 % 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dienfs exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to rhe amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shaH be deemed waived unless made in wnong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limltaoon, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related co the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
datm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idendfied above. This report shail not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I I M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matnx effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Oarnages Cardinal's liability and client's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims. Including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnUng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequenbal damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of die services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
dam is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|y'':£age:^bf;6;^| 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
. 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon Project Name: Achen Frey Battery 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 30-015-24536 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County 

City/State/Zip: 

Telephone Nb: 

Artesia, NM 88210 PO#: 1032020 

575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format: H Standard [ Z J T R R P CDNPDES 

Sampler Signature: / X v r J b . K O Q O V V J A J L P O I e-mail: acannon@vatespetroleum.corn 

(lab use only) 
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Analyze For; 
TCLP. 

TOTAL: 

S1-6 6' 4/30/2012 2:10 PM 

-a 
S1-7 7' 4/30/2012 2:15 PM 

1 S1-8 8' 4/30/2012 2:20 PM 

Special Instructions: T H i: i'"ri£-J, I3YI sav i f t & Cli.Ei.Mldds. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg: Please put chlorides 
on a separate report Thank you. 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 
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Time 

Time 
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Received by: 
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Laboratory Comments: 
Sample Contaiiers Intact? 
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labelso'o'xcintainef^),?:''' ,> .. 
Custody seals on container(s) 

Sample Hand Delivered 
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

FedEx Lone Star 
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O I 1 S J / V 8 — 
L .SL \~> o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 30, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/24/12 13:16. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.oov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Tnhalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



R D 1 N A . L ' 
D O r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/24/2012 

05/30/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/23/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: S l - 9 (H201180-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.48 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.00 99.9 2.00 0.941 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 0.131 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/29/2012 ND 5.74 95.7 6.00 0.535 

Qualifier 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 103 % 89 4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1920 16.0 05/25/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.1 200 1.55 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 3.97 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 801 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate- 1-Chlorooctadecane 88 0% 63 6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dienfs exclusive remedy for any daim arising, wnetfier based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by r jent for analyses. All daims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in vmnng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/24/2012 

05/30/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/23/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: S l - 10 (H201180-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: 777 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.48 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.00 99.9 2.00 0.941 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 0.131 

Total Xylenes* ^.ISO- 0.150 05/29/2012 ND 5.74 95.7 6.00 0.535 

Qualifier 

Swrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 97 4% 89 4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 736 16.0 05/25/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.1 200 1.55 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 3.97 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83 2% 65 2-140 

Surrogate - I-Chlorooctadecane 90 3 % 63 6-154 

Sample ID: S4 - 6 (H201180-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 464 16.0 05/25/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exdusrve remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, AD claims, including those fbr negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made In wntmg and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event snail Cardinal be la ble for incidental or consequennal damages. 
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to die samples Identified above. This report snail not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chlonde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE- Liability and Oa mages. Cardinal's lability and client's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall Be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, mduding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequendal damages, 

induding, without limitation, business InterrupOons, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onh/ to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. t 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project.Manager: 

Company Name 

Amber Cannon 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

. Project Name: _ 

Project.*: 

. Project Loc: _ 

PO#: 

Achen Frey Battery 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

1032020 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format- LZI Standard • TRRP EU NPDES 

Sampler Signature:(^jj(xvVx)_A^ Co e-mail: acanhon@yatespetroleurn.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER #: f ̂ o . i i t o - . 
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Preservation & # of Containers' 

.• Analyze For: 
TCLP 

TOTAL 

ffi' 

S1-9 9" 5/23/2012 2:30 PM X 

S1-10 10' 10: 5/23/2012 2:40 PM, 

S4-6 6' 6' 5/23/2012. 3:00 PM 

Special Instructions: \T-i b f& i6'r.:, liTIi'My:l"\ "hio. f-jBi;, Please show BTEX.results.as mg/kg. Please put chlorides -

on a separate report Thank you. / • -

Relinquished by: 

Oj0fvk>iiA "CQ mi/\ 
Dale Time 

ftODfv . 
Received ,8y; / / i'- Date - • Time;,: 

11M 
Relinquished by: Date Time Receive"d-6y: \ . Dale Time/., 

Relinquished by: Dale Time Received by ELOT- Date Time 

Laboratory Comments: 
Sample C^'ntdners iiitact? - ; ; 

VOCs Froe of Headspace? 
Labels on container(s) ••: • • 
Custody seals pri container(s) 
Custody seals on cooter(s) 
Sample Hand Delivered' 

,; by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL ' FedEx Lone Star 

Temperature Upon Receipt:' ( a 

1 iR¥fe!5l f |5l 
kJ " . 


